

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: January 14, 2021 7:19 PM
FILING ID: 1D1039AC828F4
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA1121

Appeal from La Plata County District Court
No. 2019CR91
Honorable William Laurence Herringer, Judge

Plaintiff-Appellee: People of the State of Colorado

v.

Defendant-Appellant: William Benjamin Cline, VI

Adam Mueller, #42176
HADDON, MORGAN & FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Tel 303.831.7364
amueller@hmflaw.com

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant William Benjamin
Cline, VI*

▲ COURT USE ONLY



Case Number:
2020CA1121

Mr. Cline's Opening Brief

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	2
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. The trial court reversibly erred, violated Cline’s constitutional right to present a defense, and lowered the State’s constitutional burden of proof when it concluded that “there is no evidence in the record that would support the finding that there was an illegal entry” into Cline’s house and it rejected his “make-my-day” instruction.....	14
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.	14
B. Law and Analysis.	15
1. The district court itself, in its suppression order, found there was sufficient evidence of an unlawful entry.....	18
2. In any event, whether the deputies’ entry into the house was unlawful is a question of fact, and there is ample evidence in the record that their entry was unlawful.	19
3. Reversal is required.....	22
II. The trial court reversibly erred, lowered the State’s constitutional burden of proof, violated due process, and deprived Cline of his right to an acquittal when it instructed the jury on the “initial aggressor” exception to self-defense.	22
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.	22
B. Relevant Facts.....	23
C. Law and Analysis.	24
III. The trial court violated Cline’s constitutional right to present a defense when it precluded his expert witness from testifying about how the deputies tased Cline into submission and aggressively transported him to the police car.	29

A.	Preservation and Standard of Review.	29
B.	Relevant Facts.....	30
C.	Law and Analysis.	31
IV.	The trial court reversibly erred, lowered the State’s constitutional burden of proof, violated due process, and deprived Cline of his right to an acquittal when it refused to instruct the jury on the affirmative defense of reasonable mistake of fact as to the criminal trespass charge.	35
A.	Preservation and Standard of Review.	35
B.	Law and Analysis.	35
V.	The trial court erred in refusing to conduct an <i>in camera</i> review of the personnel file of Deputy Draughon.	38
A.	Preservation and Standard of Review.	38
B.	Relevant Facts.....	39
C.	Law and Analysis.	41
	Conclusion.....	43
	Certificate of Service	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Auman v. People</i> , 109 P.3d 647 (Colo. 2005)	37
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	41
<i>Cassels v. People</i> , 92 P.3d 951 (Colo. 2004)	25
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	16
<i>Denver Policemen’s Protective Ass’n v. Lichtenstein</i> , 660 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1981) ..	41,
43	
<i>Golob v. People</i> , 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008)	30, 34
<i>Griego v. People</i> , 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001).....	23
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63.....	30
<i>Idrogo v. People</i> , 818 P.2d 752 (Colo.1991).....	23, 24, 29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	14, 16, 24
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	39
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	41
<i>Lybarger v. People</i> , 807 P.2d 570 (Colo. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Martinelli v. District Court</i> , 612 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1980)	40, 41, 42
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988)	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	34

<i>O’Shaughnessy v. People</i> , 269 P.3d 1233 (Colo. 2012).....	15
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 663 P.2d 1024 (Colo. 1983)	25
<i>People v. Barrus</i> , 232 P.3d 264 (Colo. App. 2009).....	8
<i>People v. Bornman</i> , 953 P.2d 952 (Colo. App. 1997.....	37
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2014 COA 130M	34
<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 626 P.2d 1167 (Colo. App. 1981)	16
<i>People v. Castillo</i> , 2018 CO 62	passim
<i>People v. Conyac</i> , 2014 COA 8M.....	30
<i>People v. DeWitt</i> , 275 P.3d 728 (Colo. App. 2011)	15, 22, 38
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 2015 COA 155.....	29
<i>People v. Duncan</i> , 109 P.3d 1044 (Colo. App. 2004)	16
<i>People v. Dunham</i> , 2016 COA 73	34
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 644 P.2d 920 (Colo. 1982)	41, 42
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005).....	23, 24, 25, 29
<i>People v. Hampton</i> , 696 P.2d 765 (Colo. 1985).....	30, 31
<i>People v. Hardin</i> , 607 P.2d 1291 (Colo. 1980).....	16
<i>People v. Harlan</i> , 8 P.3d 448 (Colo. 2000)	14, 24
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> , 217 P.3d 841 (Colo.App.2008)	32
<i>People v. Malczewski</i> , 744 P.2d 62 (Colo. 1987)	18

<i>People v. Manzanares</i> , 942 P.2d 1235 (Colo. App. 1996).....	25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Mattas</i> , 645 P.2d 254 (Colo. 1982).....	14, 24
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743(Colo. 2005).....	14
<i>People v. Munsey</i> , 232 P.3d 113 (Colo. App. 2009).....	16
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007)	32
<i>People v. Richards</i> , 795 P.2d 1343 (Colo. App. 1989).....	31
<i>People v. Saavedra-Rodriguez</i> , 971 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1998).....	16
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 805 P.2d 1126 (Colo. App. 1990)	17
<i>People v. Shreck</i> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	32
<i>People v. Smoots</i> , 2013 COA 152	38
<i>People v. Spykstra</i> , 234 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2010)	40, 42
<i>People v. Walden</i> , 224 P.3d 369 (Colo. App. 2009)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 666 P.2d 113 (Colo. 1983)	passim
<i>People v. Wickham</i> , 53 P.3d 691 (Colo. App. 2001)	15, 23
<i>People v. Zukowski</i> , 260 P.3d 339 (Colo. App. 2010)	17, 18, 24
<i>Reyna-Abarca v. People</i> , 2017 CO 15	38
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	19
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 336 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>United States v. Mumme</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 118010 (1st Cir. No. 19-1983, Jan. 13, 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Valdez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998)	39
<i>Vega v. People</i> , 893 P.2d 107 (Colo. 1995).....	16
<i>Yates v. Hartman</i> , 2018 COA 31.....	36
<i>Zoll v. People</i> , 2018 CO 70.....	38, 39

Statutes

§ 18-1-407(1).....	15
§ 18-1-407(2).....	16, 36
§ 18-1-504(1)(a).....	35
§ 18-1-504(3).....	35, 36
§ 18-1-704(3)(b).....	25
§ 18-1-704(4).....	37
§ 18-1-704.5(2).....	17
§ 18-4-502.....	35

Other Authorities

CJI-Crim. H:15 (2019)	18
-----------------------------	----

Rules

CRE 40132

CRE 40332

CRE 70232

Constitutional Provisions

COLO. CONST. art. II, § 16 15, 16, 24, 38

COLO. CONST. art. II, § 23..... 15, 16, 24, 38

COLO. CONST. art. II, § 25.....passim

U.S. CONST. amend. Vpassim

U.S. CONST. amend. VIpassim

U.S. CONST. amend. XIVpassim
